软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2017,28(5):1247−1270 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005106] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
软件非功能需求权衡代价
∗
张  璇 1,2,  王  旭 3,  李  彤 1,2,  白  川 1,  康燕妮 1
1(云南大学 软件学院,云南 昆明  650091)
2(云南省软件工程重点实验室(云南大学),云南 昆明  650091)

htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004813]
[5]   Boehm B, In H. Identifying quality-requirement conflicts. Software, 1996,13(2):25−35. [doi: 10.1109/52.506460]
[6]   Dardenne A, van Lamsweerde A, Fickas S. Goal-Directed requirements acquisition. Science of Computer Programming, 1993,
20(1,2):3−50. [doi: 10.1016/0167-6423(93)90021-G]
[7]   van Lamsweerde A, Darimont R, Letier E. Managing conflicts in goal-driven requirements engineering. IEEE Trans. on Software
Engingeering, 1998,24(1):908−926. [doi: 10.1109/32.730542]
[8]   Mylopoulos J, Chung L, Nixon B. Representing and using nonfunctional requirements: A process-oriented approach. IEEE Trans.
on Software Engineering, 1992,18(6):483−497. [doi: 10.1109/32.142871]
[9]   Chung L, Nixon BA. Dealing with non-functional requirements: Three experimental studies of a process-oriented approach. In:
Proc. of the 17th Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering (ICSE). New York: ACM Press, 1995. 25−25. [doi: 10.1145/225014.225017]
[10]   Chung L, Nixon BA, Yu E, Mylopoulos J. Non-Functional Requirements in Software Engineering. New York: Springer Science+
Business Media, 2000. [doi: 10.1007/978-1-4615-5269-7]
[11]   Chung L, do Prado Leite JCS. On non-functional requirements in software engineering. In: Proc. of the Conceptual Modeling:
Foundations and Applications. Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer-Verlag, 2009. 363−379. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-02463-4_19]
[12]   Yu E. Towards modeling and reasoning support for early-phase requirements engineering. In: Proc. of the 3rd IEEE Int’l Symp. on
Requirements Engineering. 1997. 226−235. [doi: 10.1109/ISRE.1997.566873]
[13]   Castro J, Kolp M, Mylopoulos J. Towards requirements-driven information systems engineering: The Tropos project. Information
Systems, 2002,27(6):365−389. [doi: 10.1016/S0306-4379(02)00012-1]
[14]   Amyot D, Mussbacher G. URN: Towards a new standard for the visual description of requirements. In: Proc. of the
Telecommunications and Beyond: The Broader Applicability of SDL and MSC. Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer-Verlag, 2003.
21−37. [doi: 10.1007/3-540-36573-7_2]
[15]   Amyot D, Ghanavati S, Horkoff J, Mussbacher G, Peyton L, Yu E. Evaluating goal models within the goal-oriented requirement
language. Int’l Journal of Intelligent Systems, 2010,25:841−877. [doi: 10.1002/int.20433]
[16]   Burgess C, Krishna A, Jiang L. Towards optimising non-functionalrequirements. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Quality Software.
2009. 269−277. [doi: 10.1109/QSIC.2009.42]
[17]   Liaskos S, McIlraith SA, Sohrabi S, Mylopoulos J. Representing and reasoning about preferences in requirements engineering. In:
Best Papers of RE’10: Requirements Engineering in a Multi-Faceted World. 2011. 227−249. [doi: 10.1007/s00766-011-0129-9]
[18]   Wei B, Jin Z, Zowghi D, Yin B. Automated reasoning with goal tree models for software quality requirements. In: Proc. of 2012
IEEE the 36th Int’l Conf. on Computer Software and Applications Workshops (COMPSACW). 2012. 373−378. [doi: 10.1109/
COMPSACW.2012.73]
[19]   Sebastiani R, Giorgini P, Mylopoulos J. Simple and minimum-cost satisfiability for goal models. In: Proc. of the Advanced
Information Systems Engineering. Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer-Verlag, 2004. 20−35. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-25975-6_4]
[20]   Giorgini P, Mylopoulos J, Nicchiarelli E, Sebastiani R. Formal reasoning techniques for goal models. LNCS Journal on Data
Semantics, 2003,2800:1−20. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-39733-5_1]
[21]   Giorgini P, Mylopoulos J, Sebastiani R. Goal-Oriented requirements analysis and reasoning in the tropos mehtodology. Engineering
Applications of Artificial Intelligence, 2005,18(2):159−171. [doi: 10.1016/j.engappai.2004.11.017]
[22]   Horkoff J, Yu E. Finding solutions in goal models: an interactive backward reasoning approach. In: Proc. of the Conceptual
Modeling (ER 2010). Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer-Verlag, 2010. 59−75. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-16373-9_5]
张璇 等:软件非功能需求权衡代价 1269
[23]   Horkoff J. Iterative, interactive analysis of agent-goal models for early requirements engineering [Ph.D. Thesis]. University of
Toronto, 2012.
[24]   Boehm B, In H. Software cost option strategy tool (S-COST). In: Proc. of the 12th Annual Int’l Computer Software and Application
Conf. (COMPSAC’96). Seoul: IEEE Computer Society Press, 1996. 15−20. [doi: 10.1109/CMPSAC.1996.542289]
[25]   Letier E, van Lamsweerde A. Reasoning about partial goal satisfaction for requirements and design engineering. In: Proc. of the
ACM SIGSOFT Software Engineering Notes. New York, 2004. 53−62. [doi: 10.1145/1041685.1029905]
[26]   Van Lamsweerde A. Reasoning about alternative requirements options. In: Proc. of the Conceptual Modeling: Foundations and
Applications. Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2009. 380−397. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-02463-4_20]
[27]   Van Lamsweerde A. Requirements Engineering: From System Goals to UML Models to Software Specifications. Hoboken: John
Wiley & Sons, 2009.
[28]   Heaven W, Letier E. Simulating and optimizing design decisions in quantitative goal models. In: Proc. of the 19th IEEE Int’l
Requirements Engineering Conf. Trento, 2011. 79−88. [doi: 10.1109/RE.2011.6051653]
[29]   Ma WT, Liu L, Ye XJ, Wang JM, Mylopoulos J. Requirements-Driven internetware services evaluation. In: Proc. of the 1st Asia-
Pacific Symp. on Internetware. 2009. 1−7. [doi: 10.1145/1640206.1640212]
[30]   Marew T, Lee JS, Bae DH. Tactics based approach for integrating non-functional requirements in object-oriented analysis and
design. Journal of Systems and Software, 2009,82(10):1642−1656. [doi: 10.1016/j.jss.2009.03.032]
[31]   Zhu MX, Luo XX, Chen XH, Wu DD. A non-functional requirements tradeoff model in trustworthy software. Information Science,
2012,191(5):61−75. [doi: 10.1016/j.ins.2011.07.046]
[32]   Elahi G, Yu E. Comparing alternatives for analyzing requirements trade-offs—In the absence of numerical data. Information and
Software Technology, 2012,54(6):517−530. [doi: 10.1016/j.infsof.2011.10.007]
[33]   Yin B, Jin Z, Zhang W, Zhao HY, Wei B. Finding optimal solution for satisficing non-functional requirements via 0-1
programming. In: Proc. of the COMPSAC 2013. 2013. 415−424. [doi: 10.1109/COMPSAC.2013.69]
[34]   Wei B, Jin Z, Zowghi D, Yin B. Implementation decision making for internetware driven by quality requirements. Science China
Information Sciences, 2014,57(7):1−19. [doi: 10.1007/s11432-014-5117-5]
[35]   Asadi M, Soltani S, Gasevic D, Hatala M, Bagheri E. Toward automated feature model configuration with optimizing non-
functional requirements. Information and Software Technology, 2014,56(9):1144−1165. [doi: 10.1016/j.infsof.2014.03.005]

[41]   Boehm B, Abts C, Brown A, Chulani S, Clark B, Horowitz E, Madachy R, Reifer D, Steece B. Software Cost Estimation with
COCOMO II. Prentice Hall PTR, 2000.
[42]   Dalkey N, Helmer O. An experimental application of the Delphi method to the use of experts. Management Science, 1963,9(3):
458−467. [doi: 10.1287/mnsc.9.3.458]
[43]   Gruber T. A translation approach to portable ontology specifications. Knowledge Acquisition, 1993,5(2):199−220. [doi: 10.1006/
knac.1993.1008]
[44]   Boehm B. Software cost estimation tools—COCOMO II. 2000. http://greenbay.usc.edu/csci577/fall2015/tools
[45]   Salvatore D. Microeconomics: Theory and Applications. 5th ed., New York: Oxford University Press, 2008.
[46]   Sher W, Pinola R. Microeconomic Theory: A Synthesis of Classical Theory and the Modern Approach. New York: Elsevier North
Holland, 1981.
[47]   Boehm, B. The Incremental Commitment Spiral Model. Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, 2014.
1270 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.28, No.5, May 2017
[48]   Princeton Univerisity. zChaff 2007.3.12. 2007. http://www.princeton.edu/~chaff/zchaff.html
[49]   Manadhata PK, Wing JM. An attack surface metric. IEEE Trans. on Software Engineering, 2011,37(3):371−386. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.
2010.60]
[50]   McCabe TJ. A complexity measure. IEEE Trans. on Software Engineering, 1976,2(4):308−320. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.1976.233837]
[51]   Qian H, Andresen D. An energy-saving task scheduler for mobile devices. In: Proc. of the 14th IEEE/ACIS Int’l Conf. on
Computer and Information Science (ICIS 2015). Las Vegas, 2015. [doi: 10.1109/ICIS.2015.7166631]
[52]   Qian H, Andresen D. Jade: Reducing energy consumption of android app. Int’l Journal of Networked and Distributed Computing
(IJNDC), 2015,3(3):150−158. [doi: 10.2991/ijndc.2015.3.3.2]
[53]   Qian H, Andresen D. Reducing mobile device energy consumption with computation offloading. In: Proc. of the 16th IEEE/ACIS
Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering, Artificial Intelligence, Networking and Parallel/Distributed Computing (SNPD 2015).
Takamatsu, 2015. [doi: 10.1109/SNPD.2015.7176219]
[54]   Qian H, Andresen D. Extending mobile device’s battery life by offloading computation to cloud. In: Proc. of the 2nd ACM Int’l
Conf. on Mobile Software Engineering and Systems (MOBILESoft 2015). 2015. [doi: 10.1109/MobileSoft.2015.39]
附中文参考文献:
 [2] 王怀民,刘旭东,郎波,谢冰,毛晓光.软件可信分级规范 v2.0.技术规范,北京航空航天大学计算机学院,等,2009.